
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 5 October 
2021 at 5.00 pm in Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS

INDEPENDENT
SOCIALIST

Azam
Tait
S Akhtar
D Green
Arshad Hussain
Nazir

Bibby
Riaz

J Sunderland Jenkins

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRATS

Dearden
Hussain
T Hussain
Salam
Shafiq
Wood

Birch
Nazam

Griffiths

Notes:
 Please note that under the current circumstances only Members and Alternates on the 

Committee will receive paper copies of the agenda, however the agenda and reports can be 
viewed on the Councils agenda and minutes website five clear working days in advance of the 
meeting.

 Given the restrictions on room capacity, any Councillors and members of the public who wish 
to make a contribution at the meeting are asked to email yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by mid-
day on Friday 1 October 2021 and request to do so. You will then be advised on how you can 
participate in the meeting.  

 On the day of the meeting you are encouraged to wear a suitable face covering (unless you are 
medically exempt) and adhere to social distancing.  Staff will be at hand to advise accordingly.  

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 07970 411923
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk


A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal. 

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of the agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  Network Infrastructure Development for Bradford District

The Strategic Director Corporate Services will submit a report 
(Document “I”) which informs the Corporate O&S Committee of the 
intention to go to market to procure a network infrastructure partner to 
deliver full fibre gigabit network infrastructure for the Council and the 
Bradford Learning Network (BLN) and obtain scrutiny and any 
suggestions on the proposals.  The procurement will achieve 
significant social value by way of increased investment in gigabit 
connectivity for large parts of Bradford and can be delivered within 
existing expenditure levels. No capital funds or additional revenue is 
sought.

Recommended –

The O&S Committee is asked to note and consider the 
recommended option 3 set out in Document “I”, to procure a 
network infrastructure provider for 20 years and a network 
services provider will be procured on a 3 to 5-year contract. The 
Strategic Director Corporate Resources in conjunction with 
Director of Finance & IT to appoint a provider, subject to the cost 
being within existing budget provision.

(Paul Wilson - 07812 490703)

1 - 8

6.  VOLUNTARY COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE SECTOR (VCSE) 
INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “J”) 
which advises of the forthcoming procurement of a combined VCSE 

9 - 106



contract for services with a value in excess of £2 million in line with the 
requirements of Contracts Standing Orders (CSO 7.2.1) prior to the 
commencement of the procurement process.

Recommended –

That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee consider and comment 
on the forthcoming procurement of a combined VCSE contract.

(Ian Day - 01274 433507)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Tuesday 5 October 2021

I

Subject:  

Network Infrastructure Development for Bradford District.

Summary statement:

This report makes the case to go to market to procure a network infrastructure partner for 
20 years to deliver full fibre gigabit network infrastructure for the Council and the Bradford 
Learning Network (BLN). In doing so it will also deliver significant social value by the way 
of investment in gigabit connectivity across large parts of Bradford District, that would 
otherwise be “left behind” for some years using inadequate broadband.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

This action will contribute to “Working with our partners and the district's many 
communities to understand and meet the needs of individuals and communities, and 
improve their opportunities, wellbeing and ability to live together productively”. Providing 
the best connectivity to many additional areas will tackle digital exclusion.  

Joanne Hyde
Strategic Director for Corporate Services

Portfolio:  

Leader 

Report Contact:  Paul Wilson, Digital 
Lead
Phone:  07812 490703
E-mail: paul.wilson2@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate Resources

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



1. SUMMARY

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Corporate O&S Committee of the 
intention to go to market to procure a network infrastructure partner to deliver full 
fibre gigabit network infrastructure for the Council and the Bradford Learning 
Network (BLN) and obtain scrutiny and any suggestions on the proposals.  The 
procurement will achieve significant social value by way of increased investment in 
gigabit connectivity for large parts of Bradford and can be delivered within existing 
expenditure levels. No capital funds or additional revenue is sought.

2. BACKGROUND

 The Digital Strategy for Bradford district sets a key objective to ensure the district 
has a digital infrastructure that matches the best in the world by maximising fibre & 
5G rollout to support economic growth, inclusion and efficient public services. A 
fully fibre deployed district will serve as a key foundation for economic growth in 
addition to providing the backbone for our 5G and Smart City and Cl
[...]
thin scope would be advantageous for a 
“placed based approach”, nevertheless, a Soft Market Test with the 5 major Telcos 
confirmed that the scope of just the Council and BLN sites would still stimulate 

Page 2



significant additional investment in delivering full fibre Gigabit capability to all our 
respective sites and large parts of Bradford district and this could be achieved 
within the existing funding envelopes and may even reduce costs. 

 The approach is as follows: 

o Currently both the Council and BLN pay for a full service to Virgin, both 
infrastructure and network services.  The proposed approach will split 
infrastructure from the network services element. 

o Procure through Crown Commercial Services (CCS) Framework RM6095 a 
network infrastructure provider, beginning April 1st, 2022 for the Council and 
the BLN to deliver a Gigabit fibre network to all our respective sites and 
extend this network, as part of its social value element, to many other parts 
of Bradford district including social housing and rural areas.  This contract is 
for Infrastructure only and will be for 20 years. The infrastructure will 
contractually and technically allow for it to be used by any reputable network 
service provider. 

o A network services provider will be procured for the first 3 years (the duration 
of the fibre infrastructure implementation) at which time the Council and BLN 
can then procure their own network services partner as they see fit. The 
network services provider will be procured through CCS Framework 
RM3808.

 What are the Benefits? 

 This intervention approach will go a long way for Bradford to achieve its 100% 
Gigabit aspirations for the whole district.  It is imperative that the Council achieve 
this as a key enabler of economic growth, digital inclusion and transformation of 
future public service delivery. Research has shown that investment in full fibre 
infrastructure can unlock 2% GPD growth and can deliver the following benefits:
[...]
rade to 
Council and School 
Buildings.

3. Separate the network 
infrastructure provision 
from the network services 
provision, appoint a long 
term partner for 
infrastructure and 3 to 5 
year contracts for service 
provision 

Increased investment in full 
fibre to all Council and School 
premises; “flood wiring” of large 
areas of Bradford with full fibre 
and the economic benefits 
associated with it;
Delivery within existing funding 
envelopes and may reduce 
cost.
Budget certainty and vfm.

None

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

 The O&S Committee is asked to note and consider the recommended option 3, to 
procure a network infrastructure provider for 20 years and a network services provider 
will be procured on a 3 to 5-year contract. The Strategic Director Corporate Resources 
in conjunction with Director of Finance & IT to appoint a provider, subject to the cost 
being within existing budget provision. 

11. APPENDICES

 None

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
 None.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Strategic Director of the Department of 
Place to the meeting of Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny to be held on 5th October 2021

J

Subject:  
Voluntary Community and Enterprise sector (VCSE) Infrastructure Procurement Strategy  

Summary statement:
This report is provided for information to advise the Executive of the forthcoming 
procurement of a combined VCSE contract for services with a value in excess of £2 million 
in line with the requirements of Contracts Standing Orders (CSO 7.2.1) prior to the 
commencement of the procurement process.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:
Compliance with Equality Act 2010 is embedded in the Council’s procurement process and 
requirements. The implementation of the VCSE Infrastructure contract for services will 
promote equality and diversity in the supply chain. Whilst ensuring that our money is not 
only delivering high quality services but also promoting equality of opportunity. Equality 
and diversity objectives wil
[...]
tion document will be 
completed on 30th September and will then be shared with the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the meeting to be held on 5th October 2021.

1.4 The procurement process will be conducted in line with the requirements of the 2015 
Public Contract Regulations. Regulation 40 permits consultation with prior providers of the 
service, it is intended that this regulation will be used to hold pre-engagement 
consultations with potential providers. This is will be their opportunity to comment and 
discuss the requirements of the specification the commissioners have proposed.

1.5 It is intended that this pre-market engagement will take place on 23rd September 
2021. Potential delivers of the new contract will be made aware of the exact basis of the 
engagement through existing channels of communication.

1.6 The current contract provided by the Stronger Communities team is delivered by 
Citizen Action Bradford & District (CABAD) in partnership with Cnet (Community 
Networks), Equity Partnership, Equality Together and Racial Equality Network.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The review of the current VCS Infrastructure grant began in June 2019 and the VCSE 
sector has been involve in co-designing of the new contract. Several consultations have 
been held with workshops, online focus groups and surveys which have provided us with 
the basis for the priorities and themes for the new tender, the results of the consultations 
are shown in Appendices B, C, D and E. Also shown is the current grant breakdown of 
funds provided by the sector by Stronger Communities, Dept. of Place in the Appendix A.

2.2 The new contract for services proposes to combine previous grants awarded by 
Stronger Communities, Children’s Services and Adult Services along with the Integrated 
Care Services (previously known as CCG) into one single ‘pot’ to simplify access to funds. 
This will enable reduction in duplications of services, multiple bids to different funders, and 
greater value for money as a result of better collaboration and use of resources by the 
sector.

2.3 The new contract will be awarded for three years with a two-year extension subject to 
satisfactory performance to provide stability for staffing, development of services and 
securing the leadership of the VCSE in the district.

Page 10



2.4 The terms of the new contract will allow a bidder to tender for the full delivery of the 
thematic programme or several bidders to make single bids for individual work areas or 
themes.

2.5 The themes or work areas that this new contract for delivery of services will support 
are:

 Capacity building and resourcing
 Information and insight
 Citizen Engagement (on behalf of Bradford District and Craven CCG))
 Voice and influence
 Build sustainability and business development
 Promoting volunteering

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

The timeline proposed for the offer to bid for the new contract is:

September – preparation of specification document in consultation with the 
Commissioners
23rd September - Market Engagement with the sector
5th October - Report to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny and Executive Committees 
Early October - Tender documents to be completed 
October – open tender period for four weeks
November – Evaluation of bids 
Early December -  Contract awarded
Jan – March 2022 Mobilisation and implementation
1st April 2022 – new contract for services to begin

A copy of the procurement schedule is shown in Appendix F

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 The Council’s Contracts Standing Orders provide for details of contracts with 
estimated value in excess of £2m be reported to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The procurements set out in this report will be carried out in accordance 
contract regulations and policies.

4.2 Standing Orders and EU Procurement Regulations. The current EU threshold for 
procurements of supplies is £189,330.

4.3 The value of the new contract is £767, 000 per annum and will be 
[...]
onal	response	was	raised	with	others	they	agreed	that	
a	geographical	approach	works	in	places	where	there	is	a	natural	anchor,	but	doesn’t	if	there	is	not,	they	
were	also	keen	to	understand	how	these	“uber-centres”	would	be	nominated	and	what	that	meant	for	non-
geographically	assigned	VCOs	–	would	they	lose	out	in	some	way?	(see	three	big	issues).	

This	group	definitely	see	the	infrastructure	as	a	means	to	facilitate	a	collective	voice	for	the	VCS	in	both	NHS	
and	Local	Authority	decision	making	bodies/systems	forums,	and	felt	that	there	had	been	some	positive	
results	for	the	sector,	and	communities,	by	working	at	this	level,	particularly	in	the	last	couple	of	years.	

P
age 49



34

F U T U R E  A R R A N G E M E N T S

WHAT SMALLER VCOS (-£250K) WOULD LIKE 
TO SEE IN FUTURE  

The	support	infrastructure	providers	and	other	VCS	leaders	believe	that	smaller	organisations	and	purpose	
driven	micro-organisations	in	the	main	beneficiaries	of	support.	The	training	and	access	to	information	
offered	is	essential	to	them,	and	a	number	have	benefited	from	the	direct	support	of	the	Voluntary	
Organisation	Support	Officers	(VOSOs).		

Yet	few	are	involved	in	the	leadership	and	representation	of	the	VCS	as	they	simply	don’t	have	the	resources	
to	do	so.	Although	we	tried	to	balance	the	sample,	we	talked	with	more	engaged	VCOs	in	this	category	than	
non-engaged	but	the	views	of	both	about	the	future	were	consistent.	

Smaller	VCOs	wanted	practical	help	to	increase	resource.	They	want	to	increase	their	income	with	bid	
writing	assistance	and	access	to	grants.		They	are	not	as	interested	in	trading	in	general	and	see	themselves	
as	key	providers	of	insight	into	their	community.	And,	they	want	to	increase	the	number	of	volunteers.		They	
see	a	role	for	a	centralised	resource	in	both	these	areas.	They	clearly	do	not	feel	that	their	voice	is	currently	
being	represented	through	current	mechanisms,	however,	there	is	also	a	challenge	given	their	limited	
resources	for	them	to	p
[...]
illing knowledge annually.

9/30/2020 9:36 PM

Very important Somewhat important Not very important

Not at all important

Recruitment Volunteer training Guidance and
training around
volunteering
policies, procedur...

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

 VERY
IMPORTANT

SOMEWHAT
IMPORTANT

NOT VERY
IMPORTANT

NOT AT ALL
IMPORTANT

TOTAL

Recruitment

Volunteer training

Guidance and training around volunteering
policies, procedures and the law

12

Page 104



Appendix F

Advertise FTS 31 08-Oct-21 08-Nov-21

Following Tender Return Date - Prepare for 
Evaluation - Seek References 5 08-Nov-21 15-Nov-21

Formal Tender Evaluations 5 15-Nov-21 22-Nov-21

Post Tender Clarifications 2 22-Nov-21 24-Nov-21

Assess Clarification Responses and submitted 
references 1 24-Nov-21 25-Nov-21

Supplier Presentations (if applicable) 0 25-Nov-21 25-Nov-21

Finalise Evaluations 1 25-Nov-21 26-Nov-21

Due Diligence of Commercial Information 
required from Successful Supplier 1 26-Nov-21 29-Nov-21

Prepare Tender Evaluation Report : including 
Compliance, Ts&Cs, Due Diligence, Risks 1 26-Nov-21 29-Nov-21

Approval from Customer 3 29-Nov-21 02-Dec-21

Prepare Decision Letters / Feedback (Award 
and Reject) 3 29-Nov-21 02-Dec-21

STAGE 2 SIGN-OFF 1 02-Dec-21 03-Dec-21

Mandatory Standstill Period 10 03-Dec-21 13-Dec-21

Prepare Contract Docs 6 03-Dec-21 13-Dec-21

Contract Documentation / Signatures 5 13-Dec-21 20-Dec-21

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Network Infrastructure Development for Bradford District
	6 VOLUNTARY COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE SECTOR (VCSE) INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY
	Doc j App A
	Doc J App B
	Doc j App C
	Doc J App D
	Doc J App E
	Doc j App F






Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 5 October 2021 at 
5.00 pm in Council Chamber, City Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced Time Not Specified
Concluded 6.30 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRATS INDEPENDENT
SOCIALIST

Azam
Tait
Akhtar
D Green
Arshad Hussain
Nazir

Riaz Griffiths Jenkins

Councillor  in the Chair

Apologies: Councillor J Sunderland

25.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

Councillor Griffiths for Councillor J Sunderland.

26.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest in matters under discussion.

27.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

No request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper was made.

28.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

29.  NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FOR BRADFORD DISTRICT



2

Officers from Bradford Council, informed Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Councillors that they would be going to market to procure a network 
infrastructure partner for 20 years to deliver full fibre gigabit network infrastructure 
for the Council and the Bradford Learning Network, (BLN).  

Members also learned that this would also deliver significant social value, that 
would otherwise be “left behind”, for some years using inadequate broadband.
Members were keen to explore what the wider benefits of this work would be and 
to also ensure that Bradford Council was not taking any unnecessary risks.

Bradford Council officer’s members that the wider benefits would support the 
business requirements so that Bradford can compete with sectors across the 
country and that the project would be delivered within budget, whilst also making 
cost savings.

Moreover, officers also highlighted that successful organisations would be able to 
secure savings in the long term and that they would also be looking to stimulate 
areas across the Bradford district, that may have otherwise been left behind.

Member enquired about the length of the contract being 20 years, as Information 
Technology is developing fast.  As well as this member also felt that more detail 
should have been included in the report and by doing this, the authority would be 
investing in a “motorway”, for the nest 20 years.

Furthermore, members were also keen to understand how this could be 
maximised for disadvantaged communities across the District and access to 
Information Technology.

In response, officers highlighted to members that they would need to work with 
communities across the District, to look at affordability and that there were a 
number of options that they were considering at developing with the infrastructure 
partners.

In response, officers informed members that 20 years was the normal length of 
such contracts and that’s there was no new technology on the horizon.  Moreover, 
benchmarking would be incorporate into the contract to ensure that best value is 
achieved.

Resolved – 

(1) That the comments raised by members be considered as part of this 
procurement exercise.

(2) This Committee requests that officers share the findings of the soft market 
testing exercise with members of this Committee.

(Paul Wilson – 07812 490703)

30.  VOLUNTARY COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE SECTOR (VCSE) 



3

INFRASTRUCTURE PROCUREMENT STRATEGY

Officers from the Department of Place informed Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee members of the forthcoming procurement of a combined Voluntary 
Community Sector Enterprise (VCSE) Infrastructure Procurement Strategy.

Members learned that this was a combined VCSE grant with a value in excess of 
£2million, in line with the requirements of Contracts Standing Orders (CSO 7.2.1) 
and members were being informed of this, prior to the commencement of the 
procurement process.

Members of the Committee were of the view that this was a more informed and 
detailed report, in comparison to the report that had been presented at the last 
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny on Thursday 16 September 2021.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members were keen to understand 
how the performance and value for money aspects of this procurement activity 
would be monitored.

In response, Bradford Council officers stated that there would be quarterly 
meetings to monitor the performance and value for money aspects.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee members were very keen to keep 
an overview of this and for the performance against the contract to be included in 
the Stronger Communities updates to this Committee.

Resolved – 

This Committee requests that the performance against the contract be included in 
the Stronger Communities update to this Committee.

(Ian Day – 01274 433507)

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


